
The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 
CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, August 31, 2022. 

Page 1 of 2 

DEPARTMENT Rec. No. Res. No. SUBJECT 

FINANCE 1 Authorizing contract with Teen Enterprise, 
LLC, to provide professional services to 
conduct Entrepreneurship Program, for one 
year with 1 one-year renewal option – not to 
exceed $117,020.00 per term year. 

2 Authorizing a 1st Amendment to Contract 
No. PS2022-0147 with Recess Cleveland, for 
professional services to conduct a supervised 
games program, by increasing the number of 
seasons during the term to three and 
increasing the compensation by $41,600 to 
$89,900.00. 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 108-22 Rejecting all bids received on July 27, 2022 
for the public improvement of City Hall Roof 
Replacement and Façade Repairs. 

109-22 Approving public improvement contract to 
Perk Company, Inc. for the Circle Square 
Public Infrastructure Improvements Phase 
1A and approving various subcontractors -- 
$577,276.15. 

PUBLIC WORKS 3 Approving concession agreement with Great 
Lakes Valet, LLC to use Willard Park 
Surface Lot to offer valet parking services for 
event to be held at the City Hall Rotunda on 
September 3, 2022 from 5:00 p.m. until 
11:00 p.m. -- $450 plus $5.00 per vehicle 
parked. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ


The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 

CONTROL for action at the meeting on Wednesday, August 31, 2022. 
 Page 2 of 2 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

  

 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT   Authorizing the Commissioner of Purchases 
and Supplies, when directed by the Director 
of Community Development, and requesting 
the Mayor, to execute official deed, per Land 
Reutilization Program, selling the listed 
parcel to the following purchaser: 

    
 4 HELD 

07/27/22 
T&R Builders, P.P. Nos. 007-23-056, -057,  
-058, -059 -- $6,000.00. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ















